
Eastbourne Borough 
Council Scrutiny 
Committee
11 June 2018

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillors Penny di Cara (Chairman); Councillors Dean Sabri (Deputy-Chairman) 
Colin Belsey, Md. Harun Miah, Jim Murray, Pat Rodohan, Robert Smart and 
Steve Wallis

Quorum: 2

Published: Friday, 1 June 2018

Agenda

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018  (Pages 1 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 

Public Document Pack



7 Equality Monitoring Policy  (Pages 9 - 24)

Report by the Strategy and Partnerships Lead – Thriving Communities and the 
Policy and Engagement Coordinator.

8 Health & Housing in East Sussex  (Pages 25 - 32)

Presentation by Jessica Haines, Strategy & Partnership Lead (Housing & 
Development).

9 Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2017/18  (Pages 33 - 66)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

10 Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020  (Pages 67 - 86)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive.

11 Date of the next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to be held 
on 3 September 2018 in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG, commencing at 6:00pm.

Information fo
[...]
able
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android 
Device with the free modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 5 February 2018
at 6.00 pm

Scrutiny Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor di Cara (Chairman)

Councillors Belsey, Miah, Murray, Rodohan, Smart and Wallis

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to Resolution 13 (2) in the minutes, 
concerning the findings of the Maternity Research Survey:

‘‘That a further invitation be extended to the East Sussex CCG’s and the East 
Sussex Healthcare Trust to attend the next Scrutiny Committee meeting.’’

The Committee was informed that, having previously been invited to attend the 
December meeting with none taking up the offer, the following organisations 
had then been sent a copy of the minutes of the meeting on 4 December 2017 
and an invitation to the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 February 2018:
 Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG
 Hastings and Rother CCG
 Horsham and Mid Sussex CCG
 High Weald, Lewes and Haven CCG
 Brighton and Hove City Council
 East Sussex Healthcare Trust; and
 East Sussex County Council

The following replies had been received in response to the invitation:

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG / Hastings and Rother CCG:
‘‘…it is sadly too late to rearrange the very busy diaries of our senior leaders’’

NHS Crawley and Mid Sussex:
‘‘Having read the minutes of the meeting there does not appear to have been 
any issues raised regarding West Sussex patients.  As such I do not feel that 
we would be able to contribute to the discussions.  If there are any issues 
regarding West Sussex I would be happy to attend a separate meeting.’’

East Sussex Health Care Trust:
‘‘Unfortunately, due to prior commitments, Dr Adrian Bull will be unable to 
attend…’’

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
EBC Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 5 February 2018

Whilst it was understood that the Scrutiny Committee could not compel external 
representatives to attend the meeting, the Committee expressed 
disappointment that the organisations had rejected two opportunities to discuss 
the findings of the Maternity Research Survey. Consequently, the Chair was 
authorised to issue a press statement on behalf of the Committee to that effect.

20 Apology for absence. 

Councillor Holt.

21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

22 Questions by members of the public. 

There were none.

23 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

24 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

There were none.

25 Corporate Performance Q3 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive regarding 
Quarter 3 2017/18 performance against the Corporate Plan priority actions, 
performance indicators and targets.

Members noted the following amendment to page 25 of the report regarding 
Sickness Absence:

During Quarter 3 the number of long term absences (4 weeks or more) 
increased significantly.  The reasons for those long term absences were 
varied and included bereavement, heart attack and recovery post -
surgery. There were some absences due to stress and those staff were 
being appropriately supported (those included personal stress, stress 
resulting from a physical health condition and one relating to Phase 2 of 
the Joint Transformation Programme).

During December 2017 the C
[...]
siness Planning & Performance would circulate more 
information regarding the Hotel of Excellence in due course.

 The amber status of the Victoria Mansions was due to the Council 
dealing with immediate remedial works that had become necessary; this 
work had slightly delayed the progress of the project.

 Questions regarding Health and Housing were noted, and a relevant 
officer would be requested to prepare a presentation for the Committee 
at its next meeting on 4 June 2018 to provide members with more 
information.

 An organigram with the roles currently filled would be provided to 
Members in due course. Members were informed that not all roles had 
been filled and that there was currently an external recruitment drive. 
With regard to the Joint Transformation Programme Manager, members 
were informed that this was Lee Banner, and he had been appointed in 
October. 

 With regard to Devolved Ward Budgets, members were empowered 
within wards to spend as they deemed necessary, and as each Ward 

Page 3



4
EBC Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 5 February 2018

would encounter various challenges at different times, the 
implementation of symbols to monitor and compare how much was being 
spent was considered inappropriate. 

Resolved:
(1) That members note the achievements and progress against Corporate 

Plan priorities for 2017/18;
(2) That more information regarding the performance of the recycling service 

be incorporated as part of the Corporate Performance Report in 2018/19; 
and

(3) That the Health and Housing Coordinator be requested to prepare a 
presentation for the committee at its next meeting on 4 June 2018.

Reason: 
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Committee function to monitor all 
aspects of performance management activities as required by Part 3 section 
2.2 (7) of the Constitution of the Council.

26 HRA Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2018/19 and HRA Capital 
Programme 2017/21 

The Committee noted the report of the Deputy Chief Exec
[...]
151 Officers sign off as outlined in paragraph 1.6. 

Reason: 
For the Scrutiny Committee to contribute to the Cabinet’s responsibility to 
recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue budget and associated 
council tax for the forthcoming financial year.

Page 6



7
EBC Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 5 February 2018

28 Equality and Fairness Policy, Equality Objectives, Annual Report and 
Action Plan 

The Committee noted the report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning. 
The report set out progress against the Council’s current Equality Objectives, a 
proposed Equality and Fairness Policy, a new set of Equality Objectives, and 
an Action Plan for 2018.

Members’ discussion included:
 What support was available for employees who were affected by stress.
 A request for more information regarding Paternity Leave. 
 If potential costs of the Action Plan could be quantified, despite the 

report stating that there were no resource implications, particularly as 
appendix C indicates officer time. 

Officers responded that:
 The Council had an Occupational Health Service which provided 

professional medical advice; that service was provided on both a self-
referral and management referral basis. 

 The Strategy and Partnerships Lead for Thriving Communities would find 
out more about the Human Resources policy regarding Paternity Leave 
and circulate that to members in due course.

 Historically there was a dedicated Equalities Officer, but the work was 
now covered by various members of the team. Consequently, there were 
no additional costs to the Council, other than officer time required to 
ensure compliance with our statutory duty. 

Resolved:
(1) That the draft Equality and Fairness Policy set out at Appendix A be 

noted;
(2) That the Equality Objectives proposed for 2018 to 2021 as set out in 

paragraph 4.1 be noted;
(3) That the Annual Report of activities carried out in 2017 as set out at 

Appendix B be noted; and
(4) That the Action Plan as detailed in Appendix C be noted.

Reason:
To promote equality and fairness and eliminate discrimination, ensuring fair 
access to services and opportunities; and to comply with the Council’s general 
and specific duties under the Equality Act 2010.

29 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved:
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph of 
schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information is shown below. (The 
requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.)

Page 7



8
EBC Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 5 February 2018

30 Community Grants Programme - Small Grants 

The Committee noted the report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning. 
The report set out the level of grants to voluntary organisations in Eastbourne 
for the year 2018/19 and proposed priorities for Small Grants 2019/20. 

Members’ discussion included:
 If the Council had noticed a significant improvement in the quality of 

applications following the increased level of training.

Officers responded that:
 There had been a vast improvement in the quality of applications for 

Small Grants. Officers stated that some organisations were being funded 
for the first time due to more refined applications.

Resolved:
(1) That the Committee note the proposals for small grants to specified 

voluntary and community organisations as set out in the report;
(2) That the Committee note the proposal for £2,500 of the Small Grants 

budget to be set aside for annual events for the organisations set out in 
the report;

(3) That the Committee note the proposal to set aside £2,000 of the Small 
Grants budget as a contingency fund; and

(4) That the Committee note the priorities for the 2019/20 Small Grants 
programme.

Reason:
For the Scrutiny Committee to note the Small Grants proposals, in accordance 
with the Recommendation of the Grants Task Group.

Notes: (1) The report remains confidential but the minute was declared open. 
(2) Exempt information reason 3 – Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs or any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

Councillor di Cara (Chairman)

Page 8



Report to: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 11 June 2018

Title: Joint Equality Monitoring Policy

Report of: Business Planning and Performance

Ward(s): All

Officer 
recommendation(s):

Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and endorse the 
proposed Equality Monitoring Policy and make any relevant 
recommendations in relation to these for Cabinet to consider 
when it meets on 11 July 2018.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

An Equality Monitoring Policy is required to ensure the Council 
meets its legal duties under Equality Act 2010 and collects the 
information required to fulfil its Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) whilst complying with the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018.
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Pat Taylor; Anthony Howell
Post title: Strategy and Partnerships Lead – Thriving 
Communities; Policy and Engagement Coordinator
E-mail: pat.taylor@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk;  
Anthony.howell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415909; 01273 085355

1 Introduction

1.1 The Joint Equality Monitoring Policy is required in order to underpin the council’s 
approach to ensuring that full consideration of equality and fairness is given in 
the development, design and delivery of all services and policies and in the 
recruitment and development of staff.

1.2 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 imposes a legal duty, known as the Public 
Sector Duty (Equality Duty), on all public bodies, to consider the impact on 
equalities in all policy and decision making. The Equali
[...]
el), as well as services provided for businesses and 
residents (such as street cleaning).

1.12 Equality monitoring supports effective corporate planning and decision-making. 
It is used to scrutinise access to services; fairness of outcomes, and satisfaction 
and complaints and assists in the development and delivery of the council’s 
Equality and Fairness Objectives and Action Plans, and with the day to day 
consideration of equality and fairness in council work. The data collected will be 
used in the ‘functional’ equality and fairness assessments carried out across 
services as set out in the council’s Action Plans, and in the equality and fairness 
assessments completed to inform Members of the impact of their decisions.

1.13 The proposed Joint Equality Monitoring Policy will underpin the council’s 
approach to the collection, processing and use of this data in compliance with 
GDPR and will assist the council in ensuring its recruitment, services, activities, 
policies and decision-making benefit all sectors of the community and 
specifically groups protected under the Equality Act 2010 who might otherwise 
be adversely affected by council decisions and activities.

2 Proposal

2.1 Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and endorse the proposed Equality 
Monitoring Policy set out at Appendix A and to make any relevant 
recommendations in relation to these for Cabinet to consider when it meets on 
11 July 2018.

2.2 The introductory text explains that the Policy has been written with reference to 
the Equality Act 2010, GDPR  and the Data Protection Act 2018. It emphasises 
that the GDPR places a strong emphasis on being accountable for and 
transparent about our lawful basis for processing data.

2.3 Sections 2 and 3 set out the principles of equality data collection, including the 
general presumption in favour of equality monitoring, but giving guidance on 
when equality data should not be collected.

2.4 Section 4 deals with the format of monitoring ques
[...]
tus?

Never married and never registered 
a same-sex civil partnership

Divorced or formerly in a same-
sex civil partnership which is now 
legally dissolved

Married or in a registered same-sex 
civil partnership

Widowed or the surviving partner 
from a same-sex civil partnership

Separated, but still legally married 
or still legally in a same-sex civil
partnership

…………………………………………………………………………………………………

Data Protection Statement
Lewes District Council collects equality data to monitor fairness – to ensure our 
services are accessible to all, and that we are meeting the needs of different groups. 
The responses we receive to equality monitoring questions are separated from other 
information a person has provided to avoid any risk of bias. The Council stores 
equality data securely and confidentially. The information is kept no longer than is 
necessary for monitoring purposes, before being securely disposed of/ deleted from 
our systems. Equality data is not shared with any other organisations (except 
authorised external agencies - to ensure diversity and equality needs are met) and 
will only be used for statistical analysis and reporting.

Page 24



 

Report to: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 11 June 2018

Title: Health & Housing In East Sussex 

Report of: Head of Strategic Commissioning – Housing & Support 
Solutions.

Ward(s) All

Purpose of the 
report:

To receive a presentation regarding Health and Housing in East 
Sussex, pursuant the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 5 February 2018.

Decision type: Non-key  

Recommendation: The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to receive and note a 
presentation regarding Health and Housing in East Sussex.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To comply with the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on 5 February 2018, that the relevant officer prepare a 
presentation with more information regarding Health and 
Housing in East Sussex.
 

Contact: Jazmin Victory, Scrutiny Officer, jazmin.victory@lewes-
eastboune.gov.uk, 01323 415811

1.0 Introduction

1.1 At its meeting on 5 February 2018, members of the Scrutiny Committee 
expressed an interest in learning more about the Health & Housing project and 
the following was resolved:

“19 (3) Questions regarding Health and Housing were noted, and a 
relevant officer would be requested to prepare a presentation for the 
Committee at its next meeting on 4 June 2018 to provide members with 
more information.”

1.2 Following this recommendation, the Head of Strategic Commissioning – Housing 
& Support Solutions will present officer considerations to the Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting on 11 June 2018.

2.0 Financial appraisal

2.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. The Scrutiny
Committee has a limited budget for use when undertaking scrutiny reviews if 
required.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jazmin.victory@lewes-eastboune.gov.uk
mailto:jazmin.victory@lewes-eastboune.gov.uk


3.0 Legal implications

3.1 The Scrutiny Procedure Rules are set out in Part 4 of the Constitution. This 
report complies with those rules. 

4.0 Equality analysis

4.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Appendices

 Appendix A - Health & Housing In East Sussex - Bedded Care and Integrated 
Solutions Strategy 2018

Background papers

The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

 Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 February 2018

Page 26

http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/g1509/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Feb-2018%2018.00%20Eastbourne%20Borough%20Council%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Health & Housing In East Sussex 
Bedded Care and Integrated Solutions 
Strategy 2018 
 

  

P
age 27



Key Principles & Priorities 
 

 
 

• Enable delivery of both short and long term bedded care, 
both to respond to crises in peoples lives and for people to 
live independently with appropriate levels of care and support  

• Make best use of resources and bri
[...]
-izFB9j_OEOA&ust=1472204676441692


P
age 30



Strategic Priorities for All Partners 

 
 

 

 
 
Continue to diversify the housing options for older people including 
residential care and Extra Care, Care and Support Schemes enabling 
people to stay independent in their communities 
 
Engage with the nursing care market to enable homes that can support  
ESCC nursing care placements required 
 
Work with all statutory agencies to develop a strategy for Supported 
Accommodation once the outcome of consultation is known 
 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Body: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 11 June 2018

Subject: Corporate Performance Q4 2017/18

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 

Director of Strategy, Planning and Regeneration

Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the report: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over Q4 2017/18 period.

Decision type: Non Key

Recommendation: Scrutiny is asked to :

i) Note the achievements and progress against Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2017/18, as set out in this report. 

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2017/18. 

Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email : 
jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Millie McDevitt : Performance and Programmes Lead
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email :
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction

1.1 The performance of the Council is of interest to the whole community. People 
expect high quality and good value for money services. Performance monitoring, 
and a strong performance culture helps us to ensure we continue to deliver 
excelle
[...]
 bulbs in grass verges in Upperton area and Hartfield and Upperton Square gardens. 
And tree stump removal.

£2,000.00

Gardening Tools To buy gardening tools for volunteer gardeners. £200.00

Steam Punk Festival To assist with the cost of arranging the Eastbourne Steampunk Festival. £500.00

Upperton

Community Kitchen To provide a community kitchen in conjunction with the Eastbourne Allotments and Gardens £1,000.00

P
age 64



27

Ward Projects Description Project Spend to 
Date

Society.

Total
 
 £8226.68

Total of all Wards
 
£82986.87

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Body: Scrutiny
Date: 11 June 2018

Subject: Corporate Plan Refresh 2018-19

Report of: Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Tutt

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

This report sets out the results of a review and refresh which has 
been undertaken of the Council’s four year plan (2016 – 2020) at 
the end of the second year.  

Decision type:

Recommendation: Scrutiny is recommended to:

1 To note the progress made in the second year of delivery 
of the Corporate Plan (paras 3.2-3.4); and

2 To note the design changes to the Corporate Plan 
(appendix A).

Reasons for 
recommendations:

During the period of a four year Corporate Plan adjustments and 
refinements may need to be made to respond to changed 
circumstances and emerging opportunities.  In 
acknowledgement of this an annual review is a helpful way of 
ensuring that the Plan remains focused on delivery of the 
organisations overall strategic objectives.

Contact: Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programmes Lead
Tel: 01323415637
Email: Millie.Mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the results of a review which has been undertaken of 
the Council’s four year plan (2016 – 2020) at the end of the second year.  
The report enables the Cabinet to consider the successes and 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



achievements to date and to approve the further d
[...]
utes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018
	Minutes

	7 Equality Monitoring Policy
	Appendix A - DRAFT Joint Equality Monitoring Policy 2018

	8 Health & Housing in East Sussex
	Appendix A - Health & Housing In East Sussex - Bedded Care and Integrated

	9 Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Performance Quarter Q4

	10 Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020
	Appendix A - Eastbourne Corporate Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 June 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair) 

Councillors Colin Belsey, Jim Murray, Pat Rodohan, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis and 
Janet Coles (Reserve) (as substitute for Dean Sabri)

Officers in Attendance: 

Peter Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Jessica Haines (Head of 
Commercial Business), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance) 
and Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Jane Goodall (Strategy 
and Partnership Lead) and Jazmin Victory (Scrutiny Officer)

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Members raised that, subject to the minutes of the last meeting, they still had 
not received the following information:

 A staff organigram; and
 A list of asset acquisitions showing their capital costs and revenue 

generated/expected.

Officers responded that the organigram was available on the Council Hub and 
a link to it would be circulated to members. On the acquisitions list, officers 
undertook to follow this up and arrange for it to be circulated to members.

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of Substitute Member. 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors D Sabri and H 
Miah.

Councillor J Coles declared that she was acting as substitute for Councillor D 
Sabri for the duration of the meeting.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 



11 June 2018 2 Scrutiny Committee

There were none.

4 Questions by members of the public. 

There were none.

5 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

There were none.

7 Equality Monitoring Policy 

The committee noted the report of the Strategy and Partnerships Lead 
(Thriving Communities) and the Policy and Engagement Coordinator. The 
report asked the committee to consider and endorse the proposed Equality 
Monitoring Policy and make any relevant recommendations in relation to 
these for Cabinet to consider when it meets on 11 July 2018.

Officers informed members that the following two recommendations had been 
put forward by the Equality and Fairness Stakeholder forum (our external 
reference group): 

 That ‘other’ be added as an additional gender option.
 That ‘other’ be added as an additional sexual orientation option.

Members enquired about the anticipated costs of implementing and managing 
the requirements of the new Joint Equality Monitoring Policy. Officers 
responded that they were unable to provide an estimate as each Head of 
Service had to observe their areas and consider the benefit of collecting data 
versus the cost of officer time. Members were assured however that any costs 
accrued would be reasonable and proportionate. 

Members were informed that the collection of data would only be when there 
was already contact with the customer. Responding to the monitoring 
questions would not be compulsory, nor would customers be penalised should 
they choose to respond or not.

Members enquired where the information would be stored to ensure that it 
remained confidential. Officers responded that it would be held in a back 
office system and access would be strictly restricted.

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee endorse the proposed Equality Monitoring Policy 
for Cabinet to consider.



11 June 2018 3 Scrutiny Committee

Reason: 
An Equality Monitoring Policy is required to ensure the Council meets its legal 
duties under Equality Act 2010 and collects the information required to fulfil its 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) whilst complying with the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018.

8 Health & Housing in East Sussex 

The committee received a presentation by the Head of Commercial Business, 
pursuant to a resolution of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5 
February 2018.

The presentation outlined:
 The key principles and priorities of the Council regarding Health and 

Social Care;
 Changes in demographic and NHS impact on public purse; 
 The complexity of Health and Social Care in the South East and the 

preventative care available before bedded care; and
 The strategic priorities for all Partners. 

Members were informed that the new Health and Social Coordinator role had 
been in place for one year, and the introduction of the role had enabled the 
Council to focus on offering alternative options before bedded care. The role 
had also been researching disabled facilities grant access.

Members requested information specifically regarding Eastbourne Borough 
Council’s responsibility for Health and Housing. Officers responded that the 
statutory responsibility sits with East Sussex County Council and the NHS. As 
a Planning and Housing authority, Eastbourne Borough Council would 
continue to work closely and support its partners and it was important to 
understand the role of the Council within the wider context of other agencies.

Members thanked the Head of Commercial Business for an informative 
presentation. 

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee note the presentation.

Reason: 
To comply with the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 February 
2018, that the relevant officer prepare a presentation with more information 
regarding Health and Housing in East Sussex.

9 Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive regarding 
Quarter 4 2017/18 performance against the Corporate Plan priority actions, 
performance indicators and targets.



11 June 2018 4 Scrutiny Committee

Key discussions and officer actions arising from the report were detailed 
below.

Tourism - members commented that the figures presented in the report were 
from 2016. It was explained that the data comes from the Cambridge Model, a 
respected and widely used tourism report which draws on a complex and 
wide-ranging dataset. Members asked if the report containing the data could 
be circulated to members.

Devonshire Park - members requested that an update be circulated by the 
Project Lead regarding the anticipated completion dates for each of the 
component sections of the Devonshire Quarter project.

Conservation area appraisals - members requested that the Conservation 
Officer circulates a list of when appraisals were last done for the various 
conservation areas before the next meeting of the committee.
 
Parks and open spaces - members queried the length of time for the ongoing 
signage project. It was however noted that signage for Children’s Play areas 
had recently been completed to ensure that all signs included the postcode 
and an emergency telephone number.  

Clear Futures - members requested that a relevant officer attend the next 
meeting of the committee to provide more information on the Clear Futures 
programme of work and specifically what was meant by ‘local energy’. 

Garden Waste Recycling – members questioned whether the unregistered 
bins were an indication that households were disposing of their garden waste 
in other ways. A view was also expressed that it was important to monitor 
whether the new charged service for garden waste would start to have a 
negative impact on recycling rates.  Officers responded that the garden waste 
charged service was optional which was why some bins were not registered. 
Alternative disposal options were available such as composting. 

Disabled Facilities Grant - members requested that both the original 
performance indicator as well as the new performance indicator be presented 
to future meetings. Officers responded that they would investigate, but 
assured members that the Council would continue to put pressure on partners 
to improve the application waiting time. 

Homelessness – officers noted members’ comments that homelessness 
figures should include numbers of people rough sleeping to give a complete 
picture. 

Contact Centre – members commented on the importance of the wellbeing of 
the contact centre staff, especially considering the 7 vacancies in the 
department. Officers responded that the Assistant Director of Human 
Resources and Transformation had recently spent days shadowing the team 
and their wellbeing was an ongoing priority.



11 June 2018 5 Scrutiny Committee

Council Tax Collection Rates – members requested more information 
regarding how many people paid their Council Tax by Direct Debit. 

Community Lottery – members enquired about the total revenue obtained 
from the new Lottery so far. Officers took note and would look into this. 

Sickness – members were unsatisfied with the 2018/19 proposed target of 9 
days. They requested that the Assistant Director of Human Resources and 
Transformation be invited to the next meeting of the committee to provide 
absence reasons for 2017/18, a breakdown of absence by department and a 
further discussion on the 2018/19 proposed target.  

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee note the achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2017/18, as set out in this report.

Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Committee function to monitor 
all aspects of performance management activities, as required by Part 3 
section 2.2 (7) of the Constitution of the Council.

10 Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020 

Members received the report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning 
which set out the results of a review and refresh which had been undertaken 
of the Council’s four year plan (2016 – 2020) at the end of the second year. 
Members noted the design changes of the Corporate Plan and its new focus 
on key content and outcomes.

Resolved:
1. That the Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Cabinet member for Place 

Services to include improving Air Quality in his Quality Environment Vision.
2. That the Scrutiny Committee noted the progress made in the second year 

of delivery of the Corporate plan; and
3. That the Scrutiny Committee noted the design changes to the Corporate 

Plan.

Reason:
During the period of a four year Corporate Plan, adjustments and refinements 
may need to be made to respond to changed circumstances and emerging 
opportunities. In acknowledgement of this, an annual review and refresh is a 
helpful way of ensuring that the Plan remains focused on delivery of the 
organisations overall strategic objectives.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair)


